PREVALENGE OF CERTAIN SEXUALLY-
TRANSMITTED DISEASES IN EGYPT

hesis et
I e ]

Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of Ph.D. )

.

(Bacteriology) ) S
7t
FFaten Mostafa Ali

e M&mw\f/&w\ o ook
o - I 4o S s

Superwsm S

-S & I = V@J) -P C
/W P1 of. Dr. Medhat A. Darwis
Prof. of Microbiology and Immunology

'\ ‘ ~ Faculty of Medicine /\{ S 52/ » N G‘
& ) k/f/ Ain Shams University -~ ﬁj

C,P/ \p/ Dr. Mouchira Fayek Helmyg N g v ?C(

- Ass. Prof. of Microbiology and nology
L= Faculty ofMa@u%/\p ) /J 2

Ain Shams University

j -, Dr. Amany Mostafa K. Abd El Aziz

/’i_ ( i Ass. Prof. of Microbiology and Inmunology
,f, TN Faculty of Medicine P 5 W“‘“@%&
a \ Ain Shams University /ﬁf"' R f
Faculty of Medicine \ S M’/
Ain Shams University T
1996

Central Library - Ain Shams University

L T — e



Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



B B A0 20 0 I D A B 0 08, 0 A
*2 :__mumuuunrmiiliilmlmmmmlmlummr-n T O G T TR T T f,'.-

'r’-'i-
.:y

oSk Wl (G s [l JB9 3
cé JP b1 9 a9 /2

-] 4.._,J|] r__l:u.” Al G &gg
£ mumnnnum L ;J’}f

E TR s G CR R R I e e e e T

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



‘/{aénowk(@eme/w

Thanks to God who allowed and helped me to accomplish this
work.

[ would like to express my deepest gratitude and most sincere
thauks to Professor Dr. Medhat A. Darwish, professor
of Microbiology and 1mmumnology, Ain Shams University, for his
continous guidance, encouragement and divection thronghout this work.

My grateful thanks to Dr. Mouchira Fayek Helmy,
Assistant Professor of Microbiology and 1mmunology, Atn Shams
university, for her dluminating advice, superviston, kind care and
continous encouragement.

Also, ¥ am greatly indebted to Dr. Amany Mostafa
Kamal, Assistant Professor of Microbiology and Tmmmnology, Ain
Shars University, for her keep supervision, assistance, valuable advise
and continous support.

1 would like to express my deepest thanks to Dr. Anwar
Abdel-Mobdy, Director of skin and Venereal Diseases
Department in Cafro Hospital, for skin and venereal Diseases (El-
Hand El-Marsoud), who offered me many help to fulfil this work.

Thatks to all members of Department of STD in El-Hand El-
Marsoud, for their co-operation and great help.

Also, thanks to all members of Microbiology and tmonunology
Department, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Medicine.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



LIST OF CONTENTS

Page
Introduction and Aim of The Work 1
Review of Literature 3
Sexually transmitted diseases 3
Causative agents of STD 14
1. Bacterial causes 14
A. Neisseria gonorrhoeae 14
B. Treponema pallidum 40
C. Chlamydia trachomatis 67
D. Haemophilus ducreyi 93
E. Gardnerella vaginalis 97
F. Calymmatobacterium granulomatis 103
IL. Viral causes 105
A. Human immunodeficiency virus (HI'V) 105
B. Herpes simplex viruses (HSV) 125
C. Hepatitis B,C,A viruses 143
D. Molluscum contagiosum virus 172
E. Human papilloma virus 174
III. Fungal causes 177
IV. Protozoal causes 178
V. Normal bacterial flora of genital tract 179
Materials and Methods 181
Results 221
Discussion 261
Summary and Conclusion 280
References 283

Arabic Summary

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Tab.

[\

o0~ N oW

10

12

13

14

15

LIST OF TABLES

Title

Rate of detection of sexually transmitted
organisms among 95 cases of this study

Rate of detection of sexually transmitted
organisms among the complaining cases

Age distribution of the studied 95 cases

Sex distribution of the studied 95 cases

Marital status of 95 cases of this study

Number of partners of 95 cases of this study
Sexual behaviours of 95 cases of this study
Effect of using the condom among 95 cases of
this study

Effect of drug abuse among 95 cases of this
study

Effect of the education level of 95 cases of this
study

Effect of the socioeconomic status of 95 cases
of this study

Rate of detection of sexually transmitted
organisms (STOs) among 68 +ve cases of this
study

Distribution of sexually transmitted organisms
among 68 +ve cases according to their reason
of attendence to STD clinic {(complaining or non
complaining)

Distribution of STOs among 68 +ve cases of
this study as regard age and sex

Distribution of the single infected 40 +ve cases
of this study

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page
223
225
226
227
229
231
233
235
236
237
238

239

240

241

242



16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Age distribution of the single infected 40 +ve
cases of this study

Sex distribution of the single infected 40 +ve
cases of this study

Marital status of the single infected 40 +ve
cases of this study

Number of partners of the single infected 40
+ve cases of this study

Sexual behaviours of the single infected 40 +ve
cases of this study

Effect of using condom among the single
infected 40 +ve cases of this study

Effect of drug abuse among the single infected
4() +ve cases of this study

Effect of the education level of the single
infected 40 +ve cases of this study

Effect of socioeconomic status of the single
infected 40 +ve cases of this study

Isolation of other bacteria from genital swabs of
95 cases of this study

Distribution of other bacteria isolated from the
genital system of the 40 +ve cases of this study
with single infection

Distribution of STOs among 5 married couples

Central Library - Ain Shams University

244

245

247

249

250

252

253

255

256

257

258

259



Fig.
No.

[ N R R

10

LIST OF FIGURES

Title

Rate of detection of sexually transmitted
organisms among 95 cases

Sex distribution of the studied 95 cases

Marital status of 95 cases of this study

Number of partners of 95 cases of this study
Sexual behaviours of 95 cases of this study
Distribution of those 40 +ve cases with single
infection

Sex distribution of 40 +ve cases with single
infection

Marital status of 40 +ve cases with single
infection

Sexual behaviour of 40 +ve cases with single
infection

Effect of drug abuse among 40 +ve cases with
single infection

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page
224
228
230
232
234
243
246
248
251

254



Central Library - Ain Shams University



HPV Human papilloma virus

HSV Herpes simplex virus

HTLVs Human T lymphotropic viruses

IFA Indirect immunofluorescence assay

LCR Ligase chain reaction

LGY Lymphogranuloma veneream

LPS Lipopolysaccharide

MbDa Mega dalton

MHA-TP Micro haemagglutination antibody assay for T.
pallidum

MIF Micro immunofiuorescence

ML Martin-Lewis

MOMP Major outer membrane protein

MTM Modified-Thayer Martin

NASBA  Nucleic acid sequence base amplification

NGU Non gonococcal urethritis

NYC New York City

OMP Outer membrane protein

PACE Probe assay-chemiluminescence enhanced system

PBMC Peripheral blood mononuclear cells

PCR Polymerase chain reaction

PID Pelvic inflammatory diseases

PPNG Penicillinase producing N. gonorrhoeae

RB Reticulate body

RIPA Radio immuneprecipitation assay

RNA Ribonucleic acid

RPR Rapid plasma reagin

RST Reagin Screen Test

RT Reverse transcriptase

STD Sexually transmitted diseases

STOs Sexually transmitted organisms

™ Thayer Martin

TPHA Treponema pallidum haemagglution assay

Central Library - Ain Shams University



AIDS
ALT
ARC
AST
BFP
CDC
CMV
CPE
CSF
CTA
DFA-TP
DIF
DNA
EB
EDTA
EIA
ELISA
FA
FTA-ABs
Gl

GP

gp
GUM
GV
HATTS
HAV
HBcAg
HBeAg
HBsAg
HBV
HIV

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome
Alanine aminotransferase

AIDS related complex

Aspartate aminotransferase

Biological false-positive

Center for Disease Control in Atlanta, Georgia
Cytomegalovirus |

Cytopathic effect

Cerebrospinal fluid

Cystine-tryptic digest agar base media

Direct fluorescent antibody test for T. pallidum
Direct immunofluorescence

Deoxy ribonucleic acid

Elementary body

Ethylene diamine tetraacetic acid

Enzyme linked immunoassay

Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay
Fluorescent antibody

Fluorescent treponemal antibody absorption test
Granuloma inguinale

Gene probe

glycoprotein

Genitourinary medicin

Gardnerella vaginalis

Haemagglutination treponemal test for syphilis
Hepatitis A virus

Hepatitis B core antigen

Hepatitis Be antigen

Hepatitis B surface antigen

Hepatitis B virus

Human immunodeficiency virus

Central Library - Ain Shams University



