PREVALENCE OF CERTAIN SEXUALLY-TRANSMITTED DISEASES IN EGYPT

Thesis	
Submitted for Partial Fulfillment of I	Ph.D.
(Bacteriology)	2330
9'	11 000
By	مولی کی کرا کے
Faten Mostafa Ali	1100 1000
M.Sc. (16-614 M.Sc. (1896)) 1/6/2	m) find flus
V. M. 2 CM. JV	IN I B Wes
Supervisors Prof. Dr. Medhat A. Darv Prof. of Microbiology and Immunology	94. cenção es lil.
Prof. Dr. Medhat A. Darv	vish
Prof. of Microbiology and Immunolo	ay V
	2 35ix, 160
Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University	Sisis, FC
	010
Dr. Mouchira Fayek Helm	y Ly But to
Ass. Prof. of Microbiology and Immun	
Faculty of Medicine	ology
Ain Shams University	
-	
Dr. Amany Mostafa K. Abd E	l Aziz
Ass. Prof. of Microbiology and Immun	ology
Faculty of Medicine	
Ain Shams University	
	(. Prince of)
Faculty of Medicine	A Commence of the Commence of
Ain Shams University	The state of the s
1996	





Acknowledgement

Thanks to God who allowed and helped me to accomplish this work.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude and most sincere thanks to **Professor Dr. Medhat A. Darwish**, Professor of Microbiology and Immunology, Ain Shams University, for his continous guidance, encouragement and direction throughout this work.

My grateful thanks to **Dr. Mouchira Fayek Helmy**, Assistant Professor of Microbiology and Immunology, Ain Shams University, for her illuminating advice, supervision, kind care and continous encouragement.

Also, I am greatly indebted to **Dr. Amany Mostafa Kamal**, Assistant Professor of Microbiology and Immunology, Ain
Shams University, for her keep supervision, assistance, valuable advise
and continous support.

I would like to express my deepest thanks to **Dr. Anwar Abdel-Mobdy**, Director of Skin and Venereal Diseases

Department in Cairo Hospital, for Skin and Venereal Diseases (El-Haud El-Marsoud), who offered me many help to fulfill this work.

Thanks to all members of Department of STD in El-Haud El-Marsoud, for their co-operation and great help.

Also, thanks to all members of Microbiology and Immunology Department, Ain Shams University, Faculty of Medicine.

LIST OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Aim of The Work	1
Review of Literature	3
Sexually transmitted diseases	3
Causative agents of STD	14
I. Bacterial causes A. Neisseria gonorrhoeae B. Treponema pallidum C. Chlamydia trachomatis D. Haemophilus ducreyi E. Gardnerella vaginalis	14 14 40 67 93 97
F. Calymmatobacterium granulomatis	103
II. Viral causes A. Human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) B. Herpes simplex viruses (HSV) C. Hepatitis B,C,A viruses D. Molluscum contagiosum virus E. Human papilloma virus	105 105 125 143 172 174
III. Fungal causes	177
IV. Protozoal causes	178
V. Normal bacterial flora of genital tract	179
Materials and Methods	181
Results	221
Discussion	261
Summary and Conclusion	280
References	283
Arabic Summary	

LIST OF TABLES

Tab. No.	Title	Page
1	Rate of detection of sexually transmitted	223
	organisms among 95 cases of this study	
2	Rate of detection of sexually transmitted	225
	organisms among the complaining cases	
3	Age distribution of the studied 95 cases	226
4	Sex distribution of the studied 95 cases	227
5	Marital status of 95 cases of this study	229
6	Number of partners of 95 cases of this study	231
7	Sexual behaviours of 95 cases of this study	233
8	Effect of using the condom among 95 cases of	235
	this study	
9	Effect of drug abuse among 95 cases of this	236
	study	
10	Effect of the education level of 95 cases of this	237
	study	
11	Effect of the socioeconomic status of 95 cases	238
	of this study	
12	Rate of detection of sexually transmitted	239
	organisms (STOs) among 68 +ve cases of this	
	study	
13	Distribution of sexually transmitted organisms	240
	among 68 +ve cases according to their reason	
	of attendence to STD clinic (complaining or non	
	complaining)	
14	Distribution of STOs among 68 +ve cases of	241
	this study as regard age and sex	
15	Distribution of the single infected 40 +ve cases	242
	of this study	

16	Age distribution of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	244
17	Sex distribution of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	245
18	Marital status of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	247
19	Number of partners of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	249
20	Sexual behaviours of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	250
21	Effect of using condom among the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	252
22	Effect of drug abuse among the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	253
23	Effect of the education level of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	255
24	Effect of socioeconomic status of the single infected 40 +ve cases of this study	256
25	Isolation of other bacteria from genital swabs of 95 cases of this study	257
26	Distribution of other bacteria isolated from the genital system of the 40 +ve cases of this study with single infection	258
27	Distribution of STOs among 5 married couples	259

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. No.	Title	Page
1	Rate of detection of sexually transmitted organisms among 95 cases	224
2	Sex distribution of the studied 95 cases	228
3	Marital status of 95 cases of this study	230
4	Number of partners of 95 cases of this study	232
5	Sexual behaviours of 95 cases of this study	234
6	Distribution of those 40 +ve cases with single infection	243
7	Sex distribution of 40 +ve cases with single infection	246
8	Marital status of 40 +ve cases with single infection	248
9	Sexual behaviour of 40 +ve cases with single infection	251
10	Effect of drug abuse among 40 +ve cases with single infection	254



HPV Human papilloma virus HSV Herpes simplex virus

HTLVs Human T lymphotropic viruses
IFA Indirect immunofluorescence assay

LCR Ligase chain reaction

LGV Lymphogranuloma veneream

LPS Lipopolysaccharide

MDa Mega dalton

MHA-TP Micro haemagglutination antibody assay for T.

pallidum

MIF Micro immunofluorescence

ML Martin-Lewis

MOMP Major outer membrane protein

MTM Modified-Thayer Martin

NASBA Nucleic acid sequence base amplification

NGU Non gonococcal urethritis

NYC New York City

OMP Outer membrane protein

PACE Probe assay-chemiluminescence enhanced system

PBMC Peripheral blood mononuclear cells

PCR Polymerase chain reaction
PID Pelvic inflammatory diseases

PPNG Penicillinase producing N. gonorrhoeae

RB Reticulate body

RIPA Radio immuneprecipitation assay

RNA Ribonucleic acid
RPR Rapid plasma reagin
RST Reagin Screen Test
RT Reverse transcriptase

STD Sexually transmitted diseases STOs Sexually transmitted organisms

TM Thayer Martin

TPHA Treponema pallidum haemagglution assay

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

AIDS Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome

ALT Alanine aminotransferase
ARC AIDS related complex
AST Aspartate aminotransferase
BFP Biological false-positive

CDC Center for Disease Control in Atlanta, Georgia

CMV Cytomegalovirus
CPE Cytopathic effect
CSF Cerebrospinal fluid

CTA Cystine-tryptic digest agar base media

DFA-TP Direct fluorescent antibody test for T. pallidum

DIF Direct immunofluorescence
DNA Deoxy ribonucleic acid

EB Elementary body

EDTA Ethylene diamine tetraacetic acid EIA Enzyme linked immunoassay

ELISA Enzyme linked immunosorbent assay

FA Fluorescent antibody

FTA-ABs Fluorescent treponemal antibody absorption test

GI Granuloma inguinale

GP Gene probe gp glycoprotein

GUM Genitourinary medicin
GV Gardnerella vaginalis

HATTS Haemagglutination treponemal test for syphilis

HAV Hepatitis A virus

HBcAg Hepatitis B core antigen HBeAg Hepatitis Be antigen

HBsAg Hepatitis B surface antigen

HBV Hepatitis B virus

HIV Human immunodeficiency virus